



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/JRT. 30/2018 Appellant : Smti Sanjukta Das

Respondent The SPIO, Office of M.D., Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission,

Kahilipara, Guwahati -19, Assam

Date of hearing : 20-5-2019

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 20-5-2019

The petitioner Smti Sanjukta Das is present assisted by Sri Ritumoni Borthakur and Sri Ritual Boruah. The Public authority is represented by Sri K.K. Kalita, SPO (Doc), SSA & SPIO, RTI, Assam assisted by Sri Surajit Kalita, State Consultant, SSA, Assam and Sri Prasanta Kr. Chakrabarty, State Consultant, AS & ASPIO,SSA, Assam.

The State Programme Officer and SPIO, RTI has informed the Commission vide letter dt. 20<sup>th</sup> May, 2019 that out of the 6 letters mentioned in the RTI petition, SI. 3 was not received and the remaining 5 letters had been received by the office as per record. The concerned files through which the letters were processed separately, could not be traced out in time for which the required information sought for by the petitioner could not be provided and that the 1<sup>st</sup> Appeal petition was not received by the office. On receipt of the 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal petition, the required information is being prepared and the same can be provided to the petitioner shortly. He orally submitted that Budget Committee Meeting will be held at New Delhi on 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2019 and hence he requested for time to submit the information. Besides the letter at SI. 3 not received as stated above, will have to be collected from the Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam.

In view of the above, the Commission directs the SPIO to furnish the information sought for by the petitioner within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Sd/-

Authenticated true copy
Sd/Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission
Memo No. SIC/JRT.30/2018
Copy to:

( Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.) ) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Dtd. 20-5-2019

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the M.D., Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission, Kahilipara, Guwahati -19, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ M.D., Sarba Siksha Abhijan Mission, Kahilipara, Guwahati -19, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner, Smti Sanjukta Das, Gariyabhaga Gaon, P.O. Nimatighat, Dist. Jorhat, Assam, Pin 785111, M/No. 9577515051 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission